
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Harrietstown Housing 
Authority 

Invitation for Bids 
 Waste & Recycling Services 

 

January 22, 2021  



Invitation for Bids 
 

Harrietstown Housing Authority 

Table of Contents 
 

 

Legal Notice ................................................................................................................................................... 1 

1. Instructions to Bidders ............................................................................................................................ 2 

2. Award of Contract ................................................................................................................................... 3 

3. Project Specifications .............................................................................................................................. 4 

4. Form of Proposal for NY87-1 Lake Flower Apartments........................................................................... 6 

5. Form of Proposal for NY87-2 Algonquin Apartments ............................................................................. 6 

6. HHA/HUD Instructions ............................................................................................................................ 6 

7. Contract Agreement ............................................................................................................................... 7 

 

 

Attachments 
A Bid Form / Expression of Interest in Receiving Zoom Invite to Bid Opening 
B Section 3 Clause 
C Non-Collusion Bidding Certificate 
D Form HUD-5369-B 
E Mandatory Contract Clauses for Small Purchases Other Than Construction 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Invitation for Bids 
 

Harrietstown Housing Authority  Page 1 

Harrietstown Housing Authority 
14 Kiwassa Road, Suite 1 
Saranac Lake, NY 12983 

Telephone: 518-891-3050 / Fax: 518-891-3630 
 
 

LEGAL NOTICE 
 
 

INVITATION FOR BIDS 
WASTE AND RECYCLING SERVICES 

 
 

The Harrietstown Housing Authority (HHA) is requesting sealed bids for waste removal and recycling 

services at its two federally assisted housing complexes located in Saranac Lake, New York.  This will be a 

three-year agreement. 

 

All waste and recycling collection, transport, and disposal shall comply with all applicable local, state, and 

federal regulations. 

 

Sealed bids must be in strict accordance with the specifications cited in the Invitation for Bids, copies of 

which are available at the Harrietstown Housing Authority, 14 Kiwassa Road, Suite 1, Saranac Lake, NY 

12983 and at www.harrietstownha.org. 

 

Bids are due no later than 2:00pm, Friday, March 5, 2021 in the Housing Authority Office at the above 

address.  It is the Bidder’s responsibility to confirm that the Authority has received their bid by the due 

date and time.  Bid opening will be virtual due to the ongoing pandemic.  To view bid opening, email 

sclarkin@harrietstownha.org to request Zoom invite. 

 

The HHA is an equal opportunity employer and is required to follow all rules and regulations set forth by 

the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development.  Section 3 business concerns, minority- and/or 

women-owned businesses are encouraged to submit bids. 

 

The HHA reserves the right to reject any or all bids. 

 

 

Solicitation Number  210122-001 
 
 
Sarah A. Clarkin, PHM 
Executive Director 
Harrietstown Housing Authority 
 
 
 

mailto:sclarkin@harrietstownha.org


Invitation for Bids 
 

Harrietstown Housing Authority  Page 2 

 

1. INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS 

 
1.1 Bid Package. 

The Bid Form is provided in Attachment A.  It must be completed in its entirety and submitted to the 

Harrietstown Housing Authority (HHA).   

 

Complete Bid Package includes: 

1. Completed Bid Form / Expression of Interest in Receiving Zoom Invite to Bid Opening 

2. Completed Non-Collusion Bidding Certificate 

3. Acknowledgement of Section 3 Clause 

4. Certificate(s) of Insurance as required 

5. Section 3 Certification, if applicable 

6. MWBE Certification, if applicable 

 

1.2 Bid Submission. 

All bids must be enclosed in a sealed, opaque envelope marked plainly as follows: 

 

Bid for Waste/Recycling Services 

 

Bid documents shall be sent to: 

 

Sarah A. Clarkin, Executive Director 

Harrietstown Housing Authority 

14 Kiwassa Road, Suite 1 

Saranac Lake, NY 12983 

 

Bid documents shall be posted or hand delivered so as to be received at the above address no later than: 

 

Friday, March 5, 2021 

2pm 

 

1.3 Receipt of Bids. 

Bids received after the date/time specified above will only be opened and considered in the event no bids 

are submitted before the deadline. 

 

1.4 Bid Opening. 

Bids received shall be publicly opened and read at the HHA office on the date and hour, specified above.  

All bids shall be recorded and made available for public inspection.  If equal low bids are received from 

responsible bidders, selection shall be made by drawing lots.  If only one bid is received from a 

responsible bidder, award shall not be made until price can be determined to be reasonable based on 

cost or price analysis.  To observe the virtual bid opening, Bidder must state interest in Attachment A 

where noted.  A Zoom invite will be emailed if interest is expressed. 



Invitation for Bids 
 

Harrietstown Housing Authority  Page 3 

 

1.5 Modification/Withdrawal of Bids. 

Bids may be modified/withdrawn via notice received via e-mail or fax when received prior to the 

date/time specified above.   

 

Negligence on the part of the Bidder in preparing the Bid confers no rights for withdrawal of the bid after 

the due date/time.  Bids shall be irrevocable for a period of thirty (30) days after the bid due date. 

 

1.6 Contract Documents and Other Materials. 
Each Bidder shall fully acquaint themself with the facilities’ conditions, the character of the operations to 

be carried out under the contract, and the contract documents.   

 

1.7 Notice to Proceed. 

No Bidder is to proceed without a Notice to Proceed as set forth in the Contract. 

 

1.8 Laws, Codes, Ordinances, and Regulations. 

All work shall be done in compliance with the applicable municipal, state, and federal laws, codes, 

ordinances, and regulations. 

 

 

2. AWARD OF CONTRACT 

 

2.1 Procedure. 

The Contract will be awarded to the lowest acceptable responsible Bidder complying with the provisions 

of the Contract Documents.  The HHA, however, reserves the right to reject any or all bids or any portion 

of the bids or to waive any information in the bids, or to award the Contract to other than the low bidder. 

 

Acceptance of the Bid and award of the Contract will be by delivery to the Contractor of two originals of 

the Contract signed by the Executive Director or authorized representative of the HHA.  No other act by 

the HHA, its members, officers, agents or employees shall constitute acceptance of the Bid.  The 

Contractor shall sign and return one (1) original to the HHA. 

 

2.2 Notice to Proceed. 

Upon receipt of the signed Contract from the Contractor, the HHA shall issue a Notice to Proceed. 

 

2.3 Suspension/Debarment. 

Contracts shall not be awarded to debarred, suspended, or ineligible Contractors.  Contractors may be 

suspended, debarred, or determined to be ineligible by HUD in accordance with HUD regulations (24 CFR 

Part 24) or by other federal agencies, e.g., Department of Labor, for violation of labor regulations, when 

necessary to protect the HHA in its business dealings. 

 

 



Invitation for Bids 
 

Harrietstown Housing Authority  Page 4 

3. PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS 

 
3.1 Facilities. 
 
3.1.1 Lake Flower Apartments (NY87-1) – 14 Kiwassa Road, Saranac Lake.   

 
The Housing Authority owns two 2-cubic yard dumpsters.   Contractor shall have a packer-type truck with 
2 cubic yard container dumping capability.  Pick up of waste shall occur twice weekly.  The schedule of 
pick up shall be mutually acceptable to the HHA and the Contractor. 
 
Contractor shall supply appropriate number and type of containers to handle recyclables.  Pick up of 
recyclables shall occur once weekly.  The schedule of pick up shall be mutually acceptable to the HHA and 
the Contractor. 
 

Disposal of recyclables shall be no-sort.  At a minimum, the following shall be recyclable: 

a. Plastic containers (all numbers) 

b. Corrugated cardboard 

c. Card stock 

d. Glass bottles and jars 

e. Metal cans 

f. Newspapers and associated inserts 

g. Junk mail/office paper 

 

3.1.2 Algonquin Apartments (NY87-2).  Contractor shall supply, position, maintain and be able to collect 

waste from two 8-cubic yard containers.  Pick up of waste shall occur once weekly.  The schedule of pick 

up shall be mutually acceptable to the HHA and the Contractor.   

 

Contractor shall supply, position, maintain and be able to collect recyclables from two 4-cubic yard 

containers.  Pick up shall occur once weekly.  The schedule of pick up shall be mutually acceptable to the 

HHA and the Contractor.   

 

Disposal of recyclables shall be no-sort.  At a minimum, the following shall be recyclable: 

a. Plastic containers (all numbers) 

b. Corrugated cardboard 

c. Card stock 

d. Glass bottles and jars 

e. Metal cans 

f. Newspapers and associated inserts 

g. Junk mail/office paper 

 



Invitation for Bids 
 

Harrietstown Housing Authority  Page 5 

3.2 Contractor Responsibilities. 
3.2.1 The HHA shall not award any Contract until the prospective contractor, i.e., low responsive 

Bidder, has been determined to be responsible.  A responsible Bidder must: 

 

a. Have adequate financial resources to perform the Contract, or the ability to obtain them; 

b. Be able to comply with the required or proposed delivery or performance schedule, taking into 

consideration all the Bidder’s existing commercial and governmental business commitments; 

c. Have a satisfactory performance record; 

d. Have a satisfactory record of integrity and business ethics; 

e. Have the necessary organization, experience, accounting and operational controls, and technical 

skills, or the ability to obtain them; 

f. Have the necessary equipment and facilities, or the ability to obtain them; and 

g. Be otherwise qualified and eligible to receive an award under applicable laws and regulations. 

 

3.2.2. The Contractor will be required to commence entire work to the satisfaction of the HHA and in 

strict conformance with the specifications and signed Contract within seven (7) days of the date the HHA 

signs the Notice to Proceed. 

 

3.2.3 Contractor shall be responsible for the care and proper handling of HHA-owned trash containers. 

 

3.2.4 Contractor shall use only equipment specified for safe and effective pick up and removal of waste 

and recyclables. 

 

3.2.5 Contractor shall not leave any equipment on-site with the exception of any agreed upon 

containers used for waste collection or recycling purposes. 

 

3.3 Section 3. 

3.3.1 The Contractor is responsible for complying with Section 3 via opportunities for training and 

employment.  Please acknowledge Section 3 clause and requirements in Attachment B.  If Contractor is a 

Section 3 business, include certification. 

 

3.4 Non-Collusion Bidding Certificate. 

3.4.1 By submission of the Non-Collusion Bidding Certificate in Attachment C, each Bidder and each 

person signing on behalf of any Bidder certifies, and in the case of a joint bid each party thereto certifies, 

as to its own organization, under penalty of perjury, that to the best of his/her knowledge and belief: 

 

a. The prices in the bid have been arrived at independently without collusion, consultation, 

communication, or agreement, for the purpose of restricting competition, as to any matter 

relating to such prices with any other bidder or with any competitor; 

 

b. Unless otherwise required by law, the prices quoted in the bid have not been knowingly disclosed 

by the bidder and will not knowingly be disclosed by the bidder prior to opening, directly or 



Invitation for Bids 
 

Harrietstown Housing Authority  Page 6 

indirectly, to any other bidder or to any competitor; and 

 

c. No attempt has been made or will be made by the bidder to induce any other person, 

partnership, or corporation to submit or not to submit a bid for the purpose of restricting 

competition. 

 

3.4.2 A bid shall not be considered for award, nor shall any award be made where 3.3(a), 3.3(b), and 

3.3(c), above, have not been complied with; provided however, that, if in any case the Bidder cannot 

make the foregoing certification, the Bidder shall so state and shall furnish with the Bid a signed 

statement which sets forth in detail the reasons therefore.  Where 3.3(a), 3.3(b), and 3.3(c), above, have 

not been complied with, the Bid shall not be considered for award nor shall any award be made unless 

the HHA determines that such disclosure was not made for the purpose of restricting competition. 

 

3.2.3 The fact that a Bidder (a) has published price lists, rates, or tariffs covering items being procured, 

(b) has informed prospective customers of proposed pending publication of new or revised price lists for 

such items, or (c) has sold the same items to other customers at the same prices being bid, does not 

constitute, without more, a disclosures within the meaning of Paragraph (1) of the Certification. 

 

4. FORM OF PROPOSAL FOR NY87-1 LAKE FLOWER APARTMENTS 

 

Required Bid Form is found in Attachment A.  Bidder shall provide fees for the following: 

 

✓ Pick up of waste from one 2-cubic yard container twice weekly _________per month 

 

✓ Pick up of waste from additional 2-cubic yard container _____per occurrence 

 

✓ Recycle bins with contents picked up once weekly _________per month 

 
Total per Month _________________ 
 
 
✓ Any additional fees, please list type, frequency, and fee here: 

 
 

5. FORM OF PROPOSAL FOR NY87-2 ALGONQUIN APARTMENTS 

 

Required Bid Form is found in Attachment A.  Bidder shall provide fees for the following, as applicable: 

 

✓ Use of two 8-cubic yard containers and trash picked up once weekly _________per month 

 

✓ Use of two 4-cubic yard containers and recyclables picked up once weekly _________per month 

 
Total per Month _________________ 



Invitation for Bids 
 

Harrietstown Housing Authority  Page 7 

 
 
✓ Any additional fees, please list type, frequency, and fee here: 

 

 

6. HHA/HUD INSTRUCTIONS 

 

Form HUD-5369-B, provided in Attachment D, is deemed part of this Invitation for Bids. 

Mandatory Contract Clauses for Small Purchases Other Than Construction, in Attachment E, is deemed 

part of this Invitation for Bids. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Invitation for Bids 
 

Harrietstown Housing Authority  Page 8 

 

7. CONTRACT AGREEMENT 

 
 

AGREEMENT 
 
Section 1 Definitions. 

Whenever used in this Contract: 

 

“HHA” means the Harrietstown Housing Authority or its duly authorized officer. 

 

“Work” means the work and materials specified and obligations imposed upon the Contractor under 

this Contract. 

 

“Contractor” means the person, firm or corporation to whom the Contract is awarded. 

 

“Inspector” means any representative of the HHA designated to act as an inspector by the HHA acting 

with the scope of powers and duties vested in him/her. 

 

Section 2. Term of Agreement. 

This Agreement shall be effective as of the date set forth in the Notice to Proceed and for three (3) years 

thereafter. 

 

Section 3. Fees for Services. 

For work performed in compliance with this Agreement, the HHA shall pay Contractor as set forth in Cost 

Details, provided in Attachment A. 

 

Section 4. Payments. 

Payments will be made within thirty (30) days of receipt of proper invoices itemizing all work performed 

during the previous month. 

 

Section 5. Guarantees. 

The Contractor hereby agrees that all materials and workmanship furnished under this Contract are in 

strict accordance with the Contract and will remain so for the term of this Contract. 

 

Section 6. Indemnification. 

The Contractor shall, in addition to the provisions of Section 6, indemnify and hold harmless the HHA, its 

members, officers, agents and employees against the risk of loss, damage, or liability caused by personal 

injuries, wrongful death and property damages arising out of or in connection with the performance of 

this Agreement, whether sustained before or after the completion thereof. 

 

 



Invitation for Bids 
 

Harrietstown Housing Authority  Page 9 

Section 7. Insurance. 

The Contractor shall not commence work under this Contract until the Contractor has provided the HHA 

with Certificates of Insurance as detailed below. 

 

The Contractor shall carry public liability insurance with a limit of $1,000,000 for bodily injury and 

automobile liability insurance with a limit of $1,000,000 in a company or companies and in form 

satisfactory to the Authority. 

 

The Contractor shall provide adequate Worker’s Compensation insurance for all employees engaged 

under this Contract who may come under the protection of the Worker’s Compensation Law and, where 

practicable, Employer’s General Liability Insurance for employees not so protected. 

 

Section 8. Interest of Members of HHA, Etc. 

The Contractor covenants that no member of Congress or of the Legislature of the State of New York or 

of the local legislative body, head of a department, chief of bureau, deputy thereof or clerk therein, or 

any other employee of the government of the United States, the State of New York, the Municipality in 

which the project is located, or any employee or member of the HHA or Board of Commissioners is, shall 

be, or become interested directly or indirectly as a contracting party, partner, stockholder, surety or 

otherwise, in this Bid or in the performance of the Contract to which it relates, or in any portion of the 

profits thereof. 

 

Section 9. Labor Provisions. 

In accordance with Section 152 of the Public Housing Law, all of the provisions of Article VIII of the Labor 

Law are deemed to be terms of this Contract. 

 

The Contractor agrees to abide by all applicable provisions of the New York State Labor Law. 

 

Section 10. Termination. 

This Agreement is subject to termination by either party with at least thirty (30) days notice in writing. 

 



Invitation for Bids 
 

Harrietstown Housing Authority  Page 10 

 

 

Section 11. HUD/HHA Clauses. 

Mandatory Contract Clauses for Small Purchases Other Than Construction, Attachment E, is deemed part 

of this Agreement. 

 

____________________________________  ____________________________________ 

Signature  Signature 

 

Sarah A. Clarkin________________________  ____________________________________ 

Name  Name 

 

Executive Director______________________  ____________________________________ 

Title  Title 

 

Harrietstown Housing Authority___________  ____________________________________ 

Company  Company 

 

_____________________________________  ____________________________________ 

 Date             Date 



Invitation for Bids 
 

Harrietstown Housing Authority  Page 11 

ATTACHMENT A 

BID FORM 

 

BID FOR NY87-1 LAKE FLOWER APARTMENTS 

 

Bidder shall provide fees for the following: 

 

✓ Pick up of waste from one 2-cubic yard container twice weekly _________per month 

 

✓ Pick up of waste from additional 2-cubic yard container _____per occurrence 

 

✓ Recycle bins with contents picked up once weekly _________per month 

 
Total per Month _________________ 
 
 
✓ Any additional fees, e.g., fuel charges, please list here: 

 
 
 
 
BID FOR NY87-2 ALGONQUIN APARTMENTS 

 

Bidder shall provide fees for the following: 

 

✓ Use of two 8-cubic yard containers and trash picked up once weekly _________per month 

 

✓ Use of two 4-cubic yard containers and recyclables picked up once weekly _________per month 

 
Total per Month _________________ 
 
 
✓ Any additional fees, e.g., fuel charges, please list here: 

 

 

EXPRESSION OF INTEREST IN RECEIVING ZOOM INVITE TO BID OPENING 

 

I would like to receive a Zoom invite to observe the bid opening. 

_____ Yes.  Email is: ________________________________________________ 

_____ No. 

 

 



Invitation for Bids 
 

Harrietstown Housing Authority  Page 12 

ATTACHMENT B 

SECTION 3 CLAUSE 

 
All Section 3 covered contracts shall include the following clause (referred to as the Section 3 Clause):  
  

• The work to be performed under this contract is subject to the requirements of Section 3 of the 
Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, as amended, 12 U.S.C. 1701u (Section 3).  The 
purpose of Section 3 is to ensure that employment and other economic opportunities generated 
by HUD assistance or HUD-assisted projects covered by Section 3, shall, to the greatest extent 
feasible, be directed to low- and very low-income persons, particularly persons who are 
recipients of HUD assistance for housing.  

• The parties to this contract agree to comply with HUD’s regulations in 24 CFR, which implement 
Section 3.  As evidenced by their execution of this contract, the parties to this contract certify 
that they are under no contractual or other impediment that would prevent them from 
complying with the Part 135 regulations.  

• The contractor agrees to send to each labor organization or representative or workers with which 
the contractor has a collective bargaining agreement or other understanding, if any, a notice 
advising the labor organization or workers’ representative of the contractor’s commitments 
under this Section 3 clause, and will post copies of the notice in conspicuous places at the work 
site where both employees and applicants for training and employment positions can see the 
notice.  The notice shall describe the Section 3 preference, shall set forth minimum number and 
job titles subject to hire, availability of apprenticeship and training positions, the qualifications for 
each; and the name and location of the person(s) taking applications for each of the positions; 
and the anticipated date the work shall begin.  

• The contractor agrees to include this Section 3 clause in every subcontract subject to compliance 
with regulations in 24 CFR 135, and agrees to take appropriate action, as provided in an 
applicable provision of the subcontract or in this Section 3 clause, upon a finding that the 
subcontractor is in violation of the regulations in 24 CFR 135.  The contractor will not subcontract 
with any subcontractor where the contractor has notice or knowledge that the subcontractor has 
been found in violation of the regulations in 24 CFR 135.    

• The contractor will certify that any vacant employment positions, including training positions, 
that are filled (1) after the contractor is selected but before the contract is executed, and (2) with 
persons other than those to whom the regulations of 24 CFR 135 require employment 
opportunities to be directed, were not filled to circumvent the contractor’s obligations under 24 
CFR 135.  

• Noncompliance with HUD’s regulations in 24 CFR 135 may result in sanctions, termination of this 
contract for default, and debarment or suspension from future HUD assisted contracts.  

• With respect to work performed in connection with Section 3 covered Indian housing assistance, 
section 7(b) of the Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act (25 U.S.C. 450e) also 
applies to the work to be performed under this contract.  Section 7(b) requires that to the 
greatest extent feasible: 

o Preference and opportunities for training and employment shall be given to Indians; and  



Invitation for Bids 
 

Harrietstown Housing Authority  Page 13 

 
o Preference in the award of contracts and subcontracts shall be given to Indian 

organizations and Indian-owned Economic Enterprises.  Parties to this contract that are 
subject to the provisions of Section 3 to the maximum extent feasible, but not in 
derogation of compliance with section 7(b).  

 
Acknowledgement of Section 3 clause and its requirements: 
 
_________________________________________      _________________ 
Signature                Date 
 
_________________________________________ 
Title 
 
_________________________________________ 
Company 



Invitation for Bids 
 

Harrietstown Housing Authority  Page 14 

ATTACHMENT C 

NON-COLLUSION BIDDING CERTIFICATE 

 

 

By submission of this Bid, each Bidder and person signing on behalf of any Bidder certifies, and in 

the case of a joint bid, each party thereto certifies, as to its own organization under penalty of 

perjury that to the best of his knowledge and belief: 

 

1. the prices in this Bid have been arrived at independently without collusion, consultation, 

communication, or agreement for the purpose of restricting competition as to any 

matter relating to such prices with any other Bidders or with any competitor; and 

2. unless otherwise required by law, the prices which have been quoted in this bid have not 

been knowingly disclosed by the Bidder and will not knowingly be disclosed by the bidder 

prior to opening directly or indirectly to any other bidder or to any competitor; and 

3. no attempt has been made or will be made by the Bidder to induce any other person, 

partnership, or corporation to submit or not to submit a bid for the purpose of restricting 

competition. 

 

 

 

____________________________________ 

Signature 

 

 

____________________________________ 

Name 

 

 

_____________________________________ 

Title 

 

 

_____________________________________ 

Company 

 

 

_____________________________________ 

Date 



SClarkin
Typewritten Text
      ATTACHMENT D





SClarkin
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT E

SClarkin
Typewritten Text




	RFP_2021
	5369-B
	mandatory clauses_small_non_const_purchases

	Text1: 2
	blank: 2


